JENATE DESERVE OF THE SECRETARY

THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC	
OF THE PHILIPPINES	
Third Regular Session	

6 10V 23 P2 55

SENATE

RECEIVED BY: WY

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 169

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on 2 3 NOV 2005

Re

House Bill No. 4566

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Lim.

### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 4566, introduced by Representative Aquino (B.), entitled:

# "AN ACT DECLARING APRIL 19 OF EACH YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF TARLAC TO BE KNOWN AS "TARLAC CITY DAY""

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

ALPRIEDO S. LIN

Chairman

Jo Strotor Tarlar Citz Declare It.

Minority/Leader and Vice-Chairman

Members:

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

REVILLA JR.

**RICHARD J. GORDON** 

neur

JINGGOY ÉJERCITO ESTRADA

Ex-Officio Members:

FRANCISM. PANGILINAN Majority Leasen

Hon. MANNY VILLAR President Senate of the Philippines **Pasay City** 

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES THIRTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### H. No. 4566

BY REPRESENTATIVE AQUINO (B.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 967

AN ACT DECLARING APRIL 19 OF EACH YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF TARLAC TO BE KNOWN AS "TARLAC CITY DAY"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. To commemorate the foundation of the City of Tarlac,
- 2 April 19 of each year is hereby declared a special nonworking holiday in the
- 3 said city to be known as "Tarlac City Day".
- 4 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

  Approved,